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Time exten-
ded. 

CHAPTER 61. 
[Published March 1, 180.] 

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of the state and county 
taxes in the city of Janesville. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The time for the collection and return of 
the State and county taxes in the city of Janesville, Rock 
county, is hereby extended until the first day of April, A. 
D. 1860, and the tax warrant now in the hands of the 
city treasurer, shall be of full force until the said first 
day of April:A. D. 1860, for all the purposes of collect-
ing, levying, distress, and sale, and returning said taxes. 

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved February 29, 1860. 

CHAPTER 62. 

[Published March 2,1860.) 

AN ACT concerning the terms of court in the fourth judicial circuit. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

When term of SECTION 1. The circuit courts for the fourth judicial 
Geed shell be circuit shall be holden as follows : In the county of She- 
holden. boygan, on the first Monday in June and the first Mon-

day in December in each year; in the county of Calu-
met, on the third Monday in June, and the third Monday 
in December

' 
 of each year; in the county of Manitowoc, 

on the fourth Monday in April, and the fourth Monday 
in October, of each year; in the county of Kewaunee, 
on the fourth Monday in July, and the fourth Monday in 
January, of each year; in the county of Fond du Lac, 
on the first Monday in February, the second Monday in 
May, and the second Monday in October, of each year; 

Proviso.  Provided, that the next term, hereafter, in Fond du Lac 
county, shall be holden on the fourth Monday in March, 
and the next term thereafter, on the fourth Monday in 
September next. 
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Ste. 2. There shall be no grand jury summoned or Grand Jury 
empanneled for the June term of the 'circuit for said for Juno term. 
county of Fond du Lae,. unless. ordered by 'the'. judge 
of said fourthjudicial circuit. When so ordiredot grand 
jury shall; be slimmed [summoned] and. .empanneled, as 
provided by law in ether cases.. 
—Sze. 8. There shell be holden 14 the (firma judge of Special terms 
the said fourth judicial circuit, at least two special shall be ho]- 
terms, within said circuit, 'in 

d 
n each year, for the trial of en ' 

issues of law, for the hearing of motions, and the trans-
action of any and all hueinesa that may be done at a 
stated term, except the trial of issues of fact by'a jury, 
at 'such times and places as the judge of said circuit court 
shall designate, which designation shall be made immedi-
ately, and shall not be changed within one year. And at 
such terms, the issues of law, and motions and all other 
business that may be transacted thereat, pending in any Business of 
and every county in said circuit, may be heard and die- special terms. 
posed of, with the same force and effect, as it may now 
be heard and disposed of in the county in which the 
causes or matters are pending, and when the causes or 
matters are pending in other counties in the circuit, dif-
ferent from the county- in which the special term is holden, 
the clerk of the circuit court shall certify the orders and 
papers to the clerk of the circuit court of the county 
where the same is pending, and the papers shall be filed 
and entered by the clerk of the court, where the cause or 
matter is pending, in the same manner as if the cause or 
matter had been -heard or decided by the circuit court at 
a term thereof holden in the county where it is pending. 

SBC. 4. For the purpose of the hearing or trial of any Clerk to mu-
ms° or matter in any other county, than that where the Itandspetraranat; 
same is pending, the clerk of the circuit court shall, at othe l; counties 
the request of either of the attorney's in said cause or 
matter; transmit all the papers on file in said cause or 
matter, to the place of trial or hearing, under his official 
oertificate, certifying the same to be all the original files 
and papers in such action, cause, or matter. Such pa-
pers or files shall be, by such clerk, enclosed in an envel-
ope, sealed by him, directed to the clerk of the circuit 
court of the county where such special term is to be or 
is WO:01°1d; and.the same may be transmitted by mail, 
onby the hand of. either of the attorneys in such cause, 
action or. matter: Provided, that before any clerk shall Proviso. 
be  obliged to transmit any such papers or files, or orders, 
all neaessary postage therefor shall be paid by the party 
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applying therefor; *and Provided further, that no colerk 
shall be required to certify back any papers, files, or or- 
ders, to any such county, where the same were originally 
pending, until his fees in such cause or matter are paid. 

When all pro-,20. 5. All writs, services, process, proceedings, sad, 
eess return- recognizances heretofore issued, commenced, made, or, able. 

(sterol into, or which may be issued, commenced, made 
or entered into, in or from said courts of said counties, 
respectively, or either a them, and all proceedings pend- 
ing th,erein, or ,returnable thereto, whether by recogni
zance or otherwise, shall be held and taken as returnable 
at the times mentioned in this act for holding the said 
courts, respectively, in the said several counties respect-
ively. 

Repeal. 	See. 6. All acts or parts of acts
' 
 conflicting with or 

contravening the provisions of this apt, are hereby re-
.pealed, so so far as they contravene or conflict with the pro-
viaionsof this act. 

$00. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 20, 1860. 	• 

CHAFFER 63.  
[Published. March 2, 14160.3 

AN ACT to di-nage the dine of holding terms of circuit court for the 
. • 	. county of DOM.. 	" • 	• 

The Plople of the .State of -Wisansin, represented in' 
Senate and Assembith do enact as fOlibws : 	. 

'When terms of ,SOCIUON 1. The terms:of the eircaft court shall here, 
court shall be after belolden, in the. county of Dane, on the first Wed- holder. nesdaynext succeeding the first Monday in.April, and 

then.* Wednesday -next succeeding .the first Monday in 
Nevember, in each year... " 

When process SEC.. 2. .811write, summons, indictments, recognizan- 
returnable. ces, and, other proceedings made returnable, by law, on 

the first Monday of April and. November, in the year 
one thousand eight hundred and sixty, and all adjourn- 
ments,,appearances, continuances, motions and notices 
of any proceedings in said circuit court, made or taken 
on or to said first Monday, shall be held to be made and 


